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An Overview of Domestic Violence in
Ventura County

The 1999-2000 Ventura County Grand Jury became aware that
Ventura County was initiating changes in the court system including
a new specialty court to deal with domestic violence.  This
prompted a review of the statistics that reflect trends in domestic
violence in the County and those changes in the courts that will
impact offenders and victims.

Background

In February 2000, Ventura County Superior Court initiated a Domes-
tic Violence Court.  The function of this special court is to follow
offenders convicted of domestic violence crimes, either felony or
misdemeanor.  These offenders are often placed on probation and
mandated by the court to complete 52 sessions in a domestic vio-
lence counseling program with a 58-week time frame.

The goal of the new court is to enforce compliance.  Thirty days
after sentencing, the offender is required to return to court for a
review of performance.  This timely review allows the judge to
ascertain if the defendant has signed up for the required counseling
sessions and is cooperating with the Probation Department.

In 90 days, the offender reappears in Domestic Violence Court to
further assess compliance.  At this time, the Probation Department
has prepared a compliance report, has made a victim contact at the
home, and has informed the victim what resources are available
within the county.

The offender is also remanded to the Domestic Violence Court in a
timely manner if he/she is in violation of probation.  No more than
six absences are excused during the required 52 counseling ses-
sions.  Additional absences are a violation and the offender must
come before the court.  At this point, the court has detailed informa-
tion as to the circumstances that caused the absences and the proba-
tion officer is present to review past history of compliance.

Most excuses given for missing counseling sessions are of a financial
nature.  The cost is $25 per counseling session, but there is a sliding



Final Report 1999-2000 Ventura County Grand Jury

202

scale and the cost is based on “ability to pay.”  Therefore, this
excuse is seldom accepted.  There are, however, those unusual
cases where work requires the offender to be unavailable at regular
times.  These are the rare cases when the system attempts to find a
reasonable accommodation.

Methodology

The Grand Jury requested and received five years of domestic
violence statistics from the Ventura County Sheriff for Camarillo,
East County, Fillmore, Moorpark, Ojai, Thousand Oaks, and West
County, and from the Police Departments of Oxnard, Port
Hueneme, Simi Valley, Santa Paula, and Ventura.  (See Figure 1)

Statistics were requested from the Ventura County District Attorney’s
Office for the same time period.  (See Figure 2)

The panel requested and received an overview of the new Domestic
Violence Court from Judge Charles Campbell, Presiding Judge of the
Superior Court of the County of Ventura, and current Presiding
Judge of the new Domestic Violence Court.

Findings

The Grand Jury has determined these statements, which at times
appear to be contradictory, to be true:

F-1 Statistics from the police agencies indicate a substantial drop
in domestic violence crime in Ventura County.  The criteria
used to report domestic violence crimes in the State of
California changed in 1996 and this accounts for the substan-
tial increase in cases reported during the 1996-1997 period.
(See Figure 1)

F-2 Statistics from the Ventura County District Attorney’s Office
show a corresponding drop in cases of domestic violence.
(See Figure 2)

F-3 The Ventura County Superior Court System indicates that the
inventory of current cases has not decreased.

F-4 According to Judge Campbell, the new Domestic Violence
Court has early indications that compliance has increased.

F-5 There is hope that the county may find a way to subsidize
counseling for victims of domestic violence at some point in
time.



203

1999-2000 Ventura County Grand Jury Final Report

Fi
g

u
re

 1
 . 

V
en

tu
ra

 C
o

u
n

ty
 T

o
ta

l C
a

lls
 - 

D
o

m
es

ti
c 

V
io

le
n

ce

C
it

y 
o

f O
xn

ar
d

C
it

y 
o

f P
o

rt
 H

u
en

em
e

C
it

y 
o

f S
im

i V
al

le
y

C
it

y 
o

f S
an

ta
 P

au
la

C
it

y 
o

f V
en

tu
ra

V
en

tu
ra

 C
o

u
n

ty
 S

h
er

if
f

C
am

ar
ill

o

Ea
st

 C
o

u
n

ty
 U

n
in

co
rp

o
ra

te
d

Fi
llm

o
re

M
o

o
rp

ar
k

O
ja

i

Th
o

u
sa

n
d

 O
ak

s

W
es

t 
C

o
u

n
ty

 U
n

in
co

rp
o

ra
te

d

To
ta

l #
 C

ri
m

es
 R

ep
o

rt
ed

%
 C

h
an

g
e 

in
 C

ri
m

es
 R

ep
o

rt
ed

17
90

N
A

66
7

81 N
A

47
4

10
6

16
7

12
6

11
4

44
6

66
8

46
89

11
97

N
A

70
1

18
0

34
9

42
6

83 18
8

11
6

11
3

52
0

62
1

44
94

D
O

W
N

 4
%

41
64

16
1

60
2

13
9

12
89

34
4

10
9

17
7

11
6

10
8

54
9

60
6

83
64

*U
P

 8
6

%

48
32

N
A

57
8

13
8

14
62

35
1

99 16
7

12
9

96 57
8

63
3

90
54

U
P

 8
%

32
05

16
6

39
9

97 11
17

35
2

11
7

12
5

11
9

73 56
8

51
3

68
51

D
O

W
N

 2
4

%

90
2

N
A

N
A 32 N
A

N
A

N
A

N
A

N
A

N
A

N
A

N
A

N
A

7/
1/

94
-6

/3
0/

95
7/

1/
99

-
7/

1/
98

-6
/3

0/
99

7/
1/

97
-6

/3
0/

98
7/

1/
95

-6
/3

0/
96

7/
1/

96
-6

/3
0/

97

* 
M

et
h

o
d

 o
f r

ep
o

rt
in

g
 c

h
an

g
ed

 w
h

ic
h

 a
cc

o
u

n
ts

 fo
r d

ra
m

at
ic

 in
cr

ea
se

 9
6-

97
D

at
a 

as
 p

f 9
/3

0/
99



Final Report 1999-2000 Ventura County Grand Jury

204

Conclusion

C-1 The new Domestic Violence Court provides an innovative
structure that will allow Ventura County to improve compli-
ance in mandated counseling for domestic violence offenders
in Ventura County.

C-2 The Domestic Violence Court has the ability to address non-
compliance in a timely manner that will better protect victims
of domestic violence in this county.

C-3 The goal to find a way to provide counseling, at no cost, to
the victims of domestic violence crime is appropriate.

Recommendation

The Grand Jury supports and encourages the Domestic Violence
Court in their search for ways to fund counseling for victims of
domestic violence crime in Ventura County.

Responses

None required.

1995 1996 1997 1998 1999

3040 2751 3326 3010 2449

Figure 2. Domestic Violence cases submitted to the  Ventura County
District Attorney’s Office

Year

Number


